A Bill for an Act Relating to Foreclosures.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Act 182, Session Laws of Hawaii 2012, is amended by amending section 69 to read as follows:

"SECTION 69. This Act shall take effect upon its approval; provided that:

- (1) On July 1, 2017:
  - (A) Section 667-O in section 3 of this Act shall be repealed; and
  - (B) Section 667-P in section 3 of this Act shall take effect;
- (2)] (1) Section 4 of this Act, amending section 454M-5, Hawaii Revised Statutes, shall take effect on July 1, 2012;
- [(3)] (2) The website maintained by the department of commerce and consumer affairs for purposes of publishing the electronic public notices of public sale pursuant to section 667-27(d), as amended in section 20 of this Act, shall be operative no later than August 30, 2012;
- [(4)] (3) Section 26 of this Act, amending section 667-41, Hawaii Revised Statutes, shall take effect on September 1, 2012; and
- [(5)] (4) Part VI of this Act, amending sections 667-F, 667-R, and 667-27, Hawaii Revised Statutes, shall take effect two years after the effective date of this Act."

SECTION 2. Section 667-18, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is repealed.

SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed and stricken. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on June 30, 2017. (Approved July 10, 2017.)

Note

1. Edited pursuant to HRS  $\S 23G-16.5$ .